

11-35407

**UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT**

AYMAN LATIF, MOHAMED SHEIKH ABDIRAHMAN KARIYE, RAYMOND EARL
KNAEBLE IV, FAISAL NABIN KASHEM, ELIAS MUSTAFA MOHAMED,
STEVEN WILLIAM WASHBURN, SAMIR MOHAMED AHMED MOHAMED,
ABDULLATIF MUTHANNA, NAGIB ALI GHALEB, SALEH A. OMAR, ABDUL
HAKEIM THABET AHMED, IBRAHEIM Y. MASHAL, SALAH ALI AHMED, AMIR
MESHAL, and STEPHEN DURGA PERSAUD,

Plaintiffs-Appellants,

v.

ERIC H. HOLDER, JR., in his official capacity as Attorney General of the United States;
ROBERT S. MUELLER, III, in his official capacity as Director of the Federal Bureau of
Investigation; and TIMOTHY J. HEALY, in his official capacity as Director of the Terrorist
Screening Center,

Defendants-Appellees.

ON APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF OREGON
PORTLAND DIVISION

Brief of Plaintiffs-Appellants

Ben Wizner
Nusrat J. Choudhury
American Civil Liberties
Union Foundation
125 Broad Street
18th Floor
New York, NY 10004
Tel. (212) 519-2500
Fax. (212) 549-2654

Steven M. Wilker
Tonkon Torp LLP
1600 Pioneer Tower
888 S.W. 5th Avenue
Portland, OR 97204
Tel. (503) 802-2040
Fax. (503) 972-3740

Mitchell P. Hurley
Christopher M. Egleson
Justin H. Bell
Akin Gump Strauss Hauer
& Feld LLP
One Bryant Park
New York, NY 10036
Tel. (212) 872-1011
Fax. (212) 872-1002

Attorneys for Plaintiffs-Appellants
(Additional Counsel after Signature Page)

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	i
JURISDICTIONAL STATEMENT	1
STATEMENT OF THE ISSUE.....	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	1
STATEMENT OF FACTS	3
A. The Terrorist Screening Center’s No Fly List.....	5
B. Lack of Adequate Redress.....	7
C. Plaintiffs’ Action and Requests for Redress through DHS TRIP	7
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	9
STANDARD OF REVIEW	13
ARGUMENT	13
I. THE DISTRICT COURT ERRED IN DISMISSING THIS ACTION FOR LACK OF JURISDICTION.	13
A. Under this Circuit’s Precedent, District Courts Have Jurisdiction Over a Challenge to the Placement of a Plaintiff’s Name on the No Fly List.	13
B. DHS TRIP Letters are not TSA “Orders” Within the Meaning of 49 U.S.C. § 46110.....	18
C. Plaintiffs’ Claims Against the Terrorist Screening Center do not Challenge a TSA “Order” Simply Because of TSA’s Ministerial Role in DHS TRIP.....	24
II. DHS AND TSA ARE NOT INDISPENSABLE PARTIES, BUT IF THIS COURT DETERMINES OTHERWISE, THEY CAN BE JOINED IN THE DISTRICT COURT.....	28

CONCLUSION.....30

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Air Cal. v. U.S. Dep’t of Transp.</i> , 654 F.2d 616 (9th Cir. 1981)	20
<i>Andrzejewski v. Fed. Aviation Admin.</i> , 563 F.3d 796 (9th Cir. 2009).....	23
<i>Cabrera v. Martin</i> , 973 F.2d 735 (9th Cir. 1992).....	13
<i>City of Dania Beach v. Fed. Aviation Admin.</i> , 485 F.3d 1181 (D.C. Cir. 2007).....	19
<i>City of Las Vegas v. Fed. Aviation Admin.</i> , 570 F.3d 1109 (9th Cir. 2009).....	23
<i>Equal Emp’t Opportunity Comm’n v. Peabody W. Coal Co.</i> , 610 F.3d 1070 (9th Cir. 2010)	13
<i>Fed. Trade Comm’n v. Standard Oil Co.</i> , 449 U.S. 232 (1980).....	19
<i>Foster v. Skinner</i> , 70 F.3d 1084 (9th Cir. 1995).....	19
<i>Gallo-Alvarez v. Ashcroft</i> , 266 F.3d 1123 (9th Cir. 2001)	30
<i>Ibrahim v. Dep’t of Homeland Sec.</i> , 538 F.3d 1250 (9th Cir. 2008).....	passim
<i>Int’l Tel. & Tel. Corp., v. Local 134, Int’l Bhd. of Elec. Workers</i> , 419 U.S. 428 (1975)	20
<i>Mace v. Skinner</i> , 34 F.3d 854 (9th Cir. 1994)	19, 20
<i>MacLean v. Dep’t of Homeland Sec.</i> , 543 F.3d 1145 (9th Cir. 2008).....	23
<i>Natural Res. Def. Council, Inc. v. S. Coast Air Quality Mgmt. Dist.</i> , No. 09-57064, 2011 WL 2557246 (9th Cir. 2011).....	13
<i>Safari Aviation Inc. v. Garvey</i> , 300 F.3d 1144 (9th Cir. 2002)	23
<i>Scherfen v. U.S. Dep’t of Homeland Sec.</i> , No. CV-08-1554 2010 WL 456784 (M.D. Pa. Feb. 2, 2010).....	23, 24

Schnabel v. Lui, 302 F.3d 1023 (9th Cir. 2002)29

Sierra Club v. Skinner, 885 F.2d 591 (9th Cir. 1989)22

Vill. of Bensenville v. Fed. Aviation Admin., 457 F.3d 52 (D.C. Cir. 2006).....20

Statutes

28 U.S.C. § 1291 1

28 U.S.C. § 1331 1, 13

28 U.S.C. § 163130

49 U.S.C. § 4492626

49 U.S.C. § 46110 passim

49 U.S.C. app. § 1486 19, 20

5 U.S.C. § 55120

5 U.S.C. § 702 1, 13

Other Authorities

Dep’t of Homeland Sec. Office of the Inspector Gen., *OIG-09-103, Effectiveness of the Department of Homeland Security Traveler Redress Inquiry Program* (2009)21

Flight 253: Learning Lessons from an Averted Tragedy: Hearing before the H. Comm. on Homeland Sec., 111th Cong. (2010).....16

Shaina N. Elias, *Challenges to Inclusion on the “No-Fly List” Should Fly in District Court*, 77 *Geo. Wash. L. Rev.* 1015 (2009)22

Rules

Fed. R. Civ. P. 19 passim
